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  1  511 Dave Morrow (KSCC) Krygger Suzuki Tp 5 u 2 ltr             52.05 
  2  931 Darren Read (KSCC) Minetti Monster Tp 5 u 2 ltr             52.30 
  3  817 Kevin Lewis (MGCCN) Dallara F395 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             54.59 
  4  477 Amy Mrcela (MGCCN) Elfin Tp 5 u 2 ltr             55.26 
  5   55 Darval Thomas (MGCCN) JWS Pens HC2 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             56.07 
  6    1 John Collins (MGCCN) JWS Le Mans Coupe O/C Sports 2A/2C o 2 lt  56.46 
  7  114 Matt Halpin (TSCC) Holden Torana LJ Tp 4 o 2 ltr             56.53 
  8    5 James Pearson (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 M/Spt o 3 ltr            57.20 
  9  144 Luke Halpin (TSCC) Holden Torana LJ Tp 4 o 2 ltr             57.40 
 10  514 Joel Buckland (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       59.06 
 11  166 Craig Albertson (TSCC) Ford Falcon XR6 SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       59.30 
 12   76 Jason Newling (TSCC) Subaru WRX STi SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       59.48 
 13  191 Shannon Barnes (KSCC) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            59.93 
 14   35 Kendall O'Connor (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Tp 3 o 2 ltr             60.20 
 15   22 Jim Norris (MGCCN) Datsun 280Z Turbo M/Spt o 3 ltr            61.02 
 16  173 Harley Kelly (KSCC) Honda Integra R Tp 2 u 2 ltr             61.14 
 17   99 Rick Vincent (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R M/Spt u 2 ltr            61.46 
 18  700 Leigh Morley (KSCC) Datsun 1600 Tp 3 o 2 ltr             61.52 
 19  444 Mitch Craig (MGCCN) Suzuki Swift GTI Tp 4 u 2 ltr             61.67 
 20   61 Graham Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr             62.14 
 21  133 Colin Robinson (MGCCN) Holden Torana GTR Tp 3 o 2 ltr             62.84 
 22  135 Michael Miller (MGCCN) Volvo V40 Tp 2 o 2 ltr             62.91 
 23  279 Wayne Lewis (MGCCN) MG F M/Spt u 2 ltr            62.92 
 24  160 Stephen Fowler (KSCC) Commodore VX SS Tp 2 o 2 ltr             63.21 
 25  416 Kees Van Der Horst (TSCC) Westfield Clubman O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  63.27 
 26  157 Ben Hall (MGCCN) Nissan Skyline R33 Tp 4 o 2 ltr             63.42 
 27   62 Chris Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr             63.89 
 28  126 Nat Hails (MGCCN) Toyota Sprinter Tp 2 u 2 ltr             64.55 
 29  174 John Kelly (KSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             64.67 
 30   79 Steve Dalziel (MGCCN) Holden Torana Tp 3 o 2 ltr             64.78 
 30  283 Dale Powell (MGCCN) MG F M/Spt u 2 ltr            64.78 
 30  152 John Fenner (KSCC) Holden Commodore VK  Tp 3 o 2 ltr             64.78 
 33   70 Brian Sutton (MGCCN) Caterham Super 7 O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  65.05 
 34  660 Kym Vonholdt (KSCC) Mitsubishi Mirage Tp 2 u 2 ltr             65.09 
 35  219 Michael Whiteman (MGCCN) Holden CV8 Tp 1 o 2 ltr             65.22 
 36  668 Erikki Kytola (KSCC) Mitsubishi Mirage Tp 2 u 2 ltr             65.25 
 37  360 Darren Lindsay (MGCCN) Holden Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             66.05 
 38  161 Terry Perkins (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt u 2 ltr            66.73 
 39  170 Sarah Kelly (J) (KSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             66.77 
 40  224 Hamish MacLennan (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr             66.92 
 41  787 Nathan Notley (J) (MGCCN) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            66.97 
 42   94 Paul Abraham (MGCCN) Peugeot 306 Tp 2 u 2 ltr             67.65 
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 43  179 Bronwyn Lewis (MGCCN) MG F M/Spt u 2 ltr            68.01 
 44  197 Carl Stevenson (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Tp 1 u 2 ltr             68.45 
 45  217 Brian Lear (MGCCN) Elfin Peugeot FJ 61 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             68.55 
 46  780 Russell West (MGCCN) Datsun 180B Tp 3 u 2 ltr             68.88 
 47  491 Jacob Barnes (J) (KSCC) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            69.15 
 48  176 Elizabeth Gledhill (CHDSC) Honda Prelude Tp 2 o 2 ltr             70.91 
 49  306 Ian Fletcher (MGCCN) Peugeot 306 Tp 1 u 2 ltr             71.67 
 50    9 Christine Waugh (MGCCN) A H Sprite M/Spt u 2 ltr            72.19 
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 68.45 
 197 Carl Stevenson                 (MGCCN)     Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr     68.45  1  44 
  5.02   4.80   4.81   4.81   4.76                                     
 27.94  26.83  26.89  26.93  26.85                                     
 47.32  46.44  46.83  46.12  46.09                                     
 70.47   74.13P  69.29   68.45   68.70                                           
Theoretically   4.76 +  22.03 +  19.19 +  22.33 =  68.31 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 306 Ian Fletcher                  (MGCCN)      Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    71.67  2  49 
  5.50   4.94   5.03   5.16   5.46                                     
 28.60  27.65  28.17  27.85  28.50                                     
 49.27  47.94  48.89  48.27  49.18                                     
 73.24   71.99   72.89   71.67   73.16                                           
Theoretically   4.94 +  22.69 +  20.29 +  23.40 =  71.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 65.22 
 219 Michael Whiteman               (MGCCN)     Holden CV8  5.7 ltr     65.22  1  35 
  4.88   4.97   4.74   4.93   4.79                                     
 26.39  26.20  25.91  26.36  25.70                                     
 44.70  44.47  44.13  44.77  43.83                                     
 66.38   65.70   65.58   66.30   65.22                                           
Theoretically   4.74 +  20.91 +  18.13 +  21.23 =  65.01 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 61.14 
 173 Harley Kelly                  (KSCC)       Honda Integra R  1.8 ltr    61.14  1  16 
  4.48   4.44   4.40   4.32   4.34                                     
 24.15  24.08  23.64  23.59  23.42                                     
 41.59  41.80  40.97  41.03  40.69                                     
 63.26   62.29   61.31   61.17   61.14                                           
Theoretically   4.32 +  19.08 +  17.27 +  20.14 =  60.81 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  61 Graham Orr                  (MGCCN)      Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     62.14  2  20 
  4.75   4.75   4.60   4.55   4.59                                     
 24.97  24.51  24.32  24.23  24.12                                     
 43.19  42.45  42.23  41.97  41.64                                     
 63.90   63.03   62.54   62.14   62.15                                           
Theoretically   4.55 +  19.53 +  17.52 +  20.17 =  61.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  62 Chris Orr                  (MGCCN)      Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     63.89  3  27 
  4.52   4.56   4.53   4.56   4.62                                     
 24.64  25.86  25.06  24.92  24.94                                     
 42.88  54.62  43.26  43.27  43.00                                     
 63.89  999.99   64.29   64.52   64.02                                           
Theoretically   4.52 +  20.12 +  18.06 +  21.01 =  63.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Nat Hails                  (MGCCN)      Toyota Sprinter  1.6 ltr    64.55  4  28 
  4.95   4.67   4.57   4.58   4.63                                     
 25.58  24.89  24.82  24.41  24.43                                     
 45.04  43.94  43.89  43.28  43.18                                     
 67.18   65.50   65.49   64.55   64.60                                           
Theoretically   4.57 +  19.80 +  18.75 +  21.27 =  64.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 660 Kym Vonholdt                  (KSCC)       Mitsubishi Mirage  1.6 ltr    65.09  5  34 
  5.00   4.79   4.63   4.52   4.55                                     
 26.45  25.75  24.74  25.03  24.76                                     
 46.45  45.59  43.78  44.52  43.59                                     
 69.28   67.98   65.60   66.56   65.09                                           
Theoretically   4.52 +  20.11 +  18.83 +  21.50 =  64.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 668 Erikki Kytola                  (KSCC)       Mitsubishi Mirage  1.6 ltr    65.25  6  36 
  5.39   4.94   4.91   4.65   4.63                                     
 29.23  25.98  25.71  25.22  24.72                                     
 50.15  45.50  44.39  43.92  43.46                                     
 74.25   68.51   66.81   65.73   65.25                                           
Theoretically   4.63 +  20.09 +  18.68 +  21.79 =  65.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 224 Hamish MacLennan               (MGCCN)     Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     66.92  7  40 
  0.00   5.31   5.30   5.17   5.11                                     
  0.00  27.56  26.79  26.21  26.07                                     
  0.00  47.70  46.04  45.48  45.26                                     
  0.00   70.31   67.75   67.54   66.92                                           
Theoretically   5.11 +  20.96 +  19.19 +  21.66 =  66.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  94 Paul Abraham                  (MGCCN)     Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    67.65  8  42 
  5.61   5.51   5.22   5.15   5.28                                     
 27.56  40.06  26.54  26.40  26.59                                     
 46.97  60.06  45.56  45.38  45.82                                     
 69.22   82.53   67.65   67.71   67.67                                           
Theoretically   5.15 +  21.25 +  18.98 +  21.85 =  67.23 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 62.91 
 135 Michael Miller                 (MGCCN)     Volvo V40  1.9 ltr turbo    62.91  1  22 
  5.07   4.97   4.88   4.78                                            
 26.08  24.69  24.57  24.20                                            
 45.24  43.26  42.60  42.19                                            
 66.88   64.09   63.33   62.91                                                   
Theoretically   4.78 +  19.42 +  17.99 +  20.72 =  62.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 160 Stephen Fowler                 (KSCC)      Commodore VX SS  5.7 ltr    63.21  2  24 
  5.74   5.52   4.89   4.62   4.36                                     
 26.83  26.20  25.20  25.42  24.61                                     
 44.70  43.98  42.83  42.90  42.30                                     
 66.16   64.83   63.91   64.04   63.21                                           
Theoretically   4.36 +  20.25 +  17.48 +  20.85 =  62.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 176 Elizabeth Gledhill             (CHDSC)     Honda Prelude  2.2 ltr    70.91  3  48 
  5.38   5.30   4.96   4.80   4.80                                     
 28.78  27.94  27.22  27.25  27.06                                     
 49.33  48.13  46.93  46.89  46.91                                     
 74.45   72.56   71.33   70.91   71.47                                           
Theoretically   4.80 +  22.26 +  19.64 +  24.02 =  70.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 64.67 
 174 John Kelly                  (KSCC)       Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    64.67  1  29 
  4.77   4.81   4.70   4.64   4.51                                     
 25.86  25.07  25.15  24.89  24.76                                     
 44.91  43.70  43.87  43.37  43.20                                     
 66.89   65.39   65.58   65.00   64.67                                           
Theoretically   4.51 +  20.25 +  18.44 +  21.47 =  64.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 170 Sarah Kelly (J)                (KSCC)       Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    66.77  2  39 
  4.99   5.12   4.71   4.78   4.69                                     
 27.60  27.25  26.15  26.00  26.06                                     
 47.21  46.14  44.86  44.48  45.05                                     
 71.50   69.03   67.32   66.77   68.17                                           
Theoretically   4.69 +  21.22 +  18.48 +  22.29 =  66.68 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 780 Russell West                  (MGCCN)     Datsun 180B  1.8 ltr    68.88  3  46 
  5.56   5.38   5.23   5.25   5.22                                     
 27.06  26.71  26.81  26.54  26.60                                     
 46.67  46.32  46.64  46.28  46.60                                     
 69.01   68.88   69.62   69.04   68.91                                           
Theoretically   5.22 +  21.29 +  19.61 +  22.31 =  68.43 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 60.20 
  35 Kendall O'Connor               (MGCCN)     Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr turbo    60.20  1  14 
  4.23   4.22   4.07   4.05                                            
 23.71  23.13  22.93  23.05                                            
 41.21  40.44  40.40  40.22                                            
 61.84   60.57   60.51   60.20                                                   
Theoretically   4.05 +  18.86 +  17.17 +  19.98 =  60.06 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 700 Leigh Morley                  (KSCC)       Datsun 1600  2.6 ltr    61.52  2  18 
  4.76   4.47   4.49   4.17   4.32                                     
 25.69  24.90  23.80  23.41  23.80                                     
 44.06  42.97  41.58  40.61  41.57                                     
 66.04   64.04   61.91   61.52   62.64                                           
Theoretically   4.17 +  19.24 +  17.20 +  20.33 =  60.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 133 Colin Robinson                 (MGCCN)     Holden Torana GTR  3.3 ltr    62.84  3  21 
  4.73   5.00   4.36   4.73   4.27                                     
 25.33  25.07  24.27  24.53  24.49                                     
 44.25  43.55  42.30  42.89  42.91                                     
 65.18   64.68   62.84   64.76   64.10                                           
Theoretically   4.27 +  19.80 +  18.03 +  20.54 =  62.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  79 Steve Dalziel                  (MGCCN)     Holden Torana  3.3 ltr    64.78  4  30 
  5.46   5.75   5.03   4.95   5.62                                     
 26.47  26.00  25.33  25.83  26.06                                     
 45.88  44.25  43.75  44.08  44.17                                     
 67.97   65.37   64.78   65.45   65.39                                           
Theoretically   4.95 +  20.25 +  18.11 +  21.03 =  64.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 152 John Fenner                  (KSCC)       Holden Commodore VK  5.0 ltr   64.78  4  30 
  5.04   4.75   4.70   4.67   4.57                                     
 26.54  25.09  25.32  24.80  24.65                                     
 45.92  43.86  44.51  43.31  43.20                                     
 68.29   65.79   66.18   65.11   64.78                                           
Theoretically   4.57 +  20.08 +  18.51 +  21.58 =  64.74 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 360 Darren Lindsay                 (MGCCN)     Holden Commodore  3.8 ltr    66.05  6  37 
  4.81   4.76   5.14   4.67   4.63                                     
 26.56  26.01  26.10  25.41  25.33                                     
 46.61  45.87  45.30  44.25  44.43                                     
 70.28   68.73   67.24   66.05   66.35                                           
Theoretically   4.63 +  20.70 +  18.84 +  21.80 =  65.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 61.67 
 444 Mitch Craig                  (MGCCN)      Suzuki Swift GTI  1.3 ltr    61.67  1  19 
  4.91   4.92   4.77   4.76   4.50                                     
 26.17  24.66  24.34  24.36  23.78                                     
 44.53  42.39  42.03  41.73  41.39                                     
 65.38   63.05   62.05   66.76P  61.67                                           
Theoretically   4.50 +  19.28 +  17.37 +  20.02 =  61.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 56.53 
 114 Matt Halpin                  (TSCC)       Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    56.53  1   7 
  4.44   4.25   4.17   4.10   4.08                                     
 22.05  21.59  21.56  21.59  21.89                                     
 38.41  37.72  37.60  37.70  37.97                                     
 57.53   57.15   56.53   56.71   57.08                                           
Theoretically   4.08 +  17.34 +  16.04 +  18.93 =  56.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 144 Luke Halpin                  (TSCC)       Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    57.40  2   9 
  4.41   4.24   4.03   3.96   4.02                                     
 23.89  22.64  22.49  21.96  22.30                                     
 41.27  39.47  38.97  38.59  38.71                                     
 61.34   58.77   58.03   57.40   57.69                                           
Theoretically   3.96 +  18.00 +  16.41 +  18.81 =  57.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben Hall                  (MGCCN)      Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   63.42  3  26 
  5.31   5.06   4.89   5.09   5.06                                     
 25.66  25.28  25.18  25.23  25.08                                     
 43.97  43.28  43.51  43.45  42.91                                     
 65.75   64.47   64.98   64.52   63.42                                           
Theoretically   4.89 +  20.02 +  17.83 +  20.51 =  63.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 52.05 
 511 Dave Morrow                  (KSCC)       Krygger Suzuki  1.3 ltr m/c    52.05  1   1 
  4.26   4.01   3.80   3.81   3.83                                     
 21.68  20.65  19.99  20.02  21.70                                     
 37.40  36.06  34.78  34.70 118.03                                     
 56.08   53.82   52.05   52.70  999.99                                           



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 7     Event: MGCCN Tri-Challenge Hillclimb Rnd 2 Ringwood on 21 Jun 2015 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Theoretically   3.80 +   16.19 +  14.68 +  17.27 =  51.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 931 Darren Read                  (KSCC)       Minetti Monster  1.3 lt m/c    52.30  2   2 
  4.22   3.99   3.88   3.80   3.80                                     
 22.06  20.68  20.47  20.30  20.32                                     
 37.50  35.53  35.41  35.16  35.05                                     
 55.25   53.21   53.14   52.60   52.30                                           
Theoretically   3.80 +  16.50 +  14.73 +  17.25 =  52.28 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 817 Kevin Lewis                  (MGCCN)      Dallara F395  2.0 ltr    54.59  3   3 
  4.18   4.16   4.11   4.09   4.04                                     
 23.93  22.49  21.47  21.82  21.51                                     
 41.08  38.49  36.83  37.56  36.94                                     
 60.11   56.78   55.04   56.04   54.59                                           
Theoretically   4.04 +  17.36 +  15.36 +  17.65 =  54.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 477 Amy Mrcela                  (MGCCN)       Elfin  2.0 ltr     55.26  4   4 
  4.15   3.95   3.95   3.88   3.90                                     
 21.76  21.47  21.61  21.30  20.83                                     
 37.72  37.20  37.47  37.11  36.17                                     
 61.28P  56.04   56.11   55.78   55.26                                           
Theoretically   3.88 +  16.93 +  15.34 +  18.64 =  54.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  55 Darval Thomas                  (MGCCN)     JWS Pens HC2  1.6 ltr    56.07  5   5 
  4.25   3.92   3.83   3.91   3.89                                     
 23.38  21.13  21.52  21.24  21.03                                     
 40.85  37.33  37.50  37.16  37.35                                     
 66.60P  57.05   56.16   56.07   56.60                                           
Theoretically   3.83 +  17.14 +  15.92 +  18.66 =  55.55 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 217 Brian Lear                  (MGCCN)      Elfin Peugeot FJ 612  1.5 ltr    68.55  6  45 
  5.20   4.77   4.72                                                   
 28.88  26.66  26.53                                                   
 50.08  46.33  45.92                                                   
 74.83   69.75   68.55                                                           
Theoretically   4.72 +  21.81 +  19.39 +  22.63 =  68.55 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C under 2 ltr   
New Record: 63.27 
 416 Kees Van Der Horst             (TSCC)      Westfield Clubman  1.6 ltr    63.27  1  25 
  5.45   5.59   5.41   5.46                                            
 27.17  26.59  26.06  25.46                                            
 46.04  44.42  43.73  42.97                                            
 67.56   64.97   71.75P  63.27                                                   
Theoretically   5.41 +  20.00 +  17.51 +  20.30 =  63.22 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  70 Brian Sutton                  (MGCCN)      Caterham Super 7  1.9 ltr    65.05  2  33 
  5.47   5.03   4.88   4.87   4.95                                     
 27.64  26.28  25.30  25.23  25.10                                     
 48.13  45.71  43.73  43.64  43.48                                     
 71.09   68.21   65.05   65.50   65.25                                           
Theoretically   4.87 +  20.15 +  18.38 +  21.32 =  64.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C over 2 ltr   
New Record: 56.46 
   1  John Collins                  (MGCCN)      JWS Le Mans Coupe  5.0 ltr    56.46  1   6 
  3.96   3.94   3.82   3.69   3.83                                     
 22.95  21.93  21.82  21.99  72.70                                     
 39.45  37.93  37.57  37.99 122.35                                     
 64.04P  57.21   56.46   62.22P 999.99                                           
Theoretically   3.69 +  17.99 +  15.75 +  18.89 =  56.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports under 2 ltr   
New Record: 59.93 
 191 Shannon Barnes                 (KSCC)      Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    59.93  1  13 
  4.98   4.67   4.71   4.37   4.47                                     
 25.62  24.28  24.38  23.81  23.61                                     
 43.53  41.39  41.25  40.86  40.47                                     
 64.02   61.30   60.88   60.79   59.93                                           
Theoretically   4.37 +  19.14 +  16.86 +  19.46 =  59.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  99 Rick Vincent                  (MGCCN)      Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    61.46  2  17 
  5.06   4.99   4.74   4.76   4.75                                     
 25.06  24.85  24.85  24.82  24.36                                     
 43.00  42.39  42.13  42.42  41.36                                     
 64.03   62.77   62.68   62.73   61.46                                           
Theoretically   4.74 +  19.61 +  17.00 +  20.10 =  61.45 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 279 Wayne Lewis                  (MGCCN)      MG F  1.8 ltr     62.92  3  23 
  6.92   4.81   4.83   4.72   4.61                                     
 26.89  24.88  24.97  24.77  24.45                                     
 46.72  42.99  43.11  42.67  42.31                                     
 67.92   64.19   64.09   63.49   62.92                                           
Theoretically   4.61 +  19.84 +  17.86 +  20.61 =  62.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 283 Dale Powell                  (MGCCN)       MG F  1.8 ltr     64.78  4  30 
  4.52   4.62   4.55   4.50                                            
 25.20  24.94  24.91  24.91                                            
 44.20  43.06  43.46  43.64                                            
 65.20  999.99   64.78   65.33                                                   
Theoretically   4.50 +  20.32 +  18.12 +  21.00 =  63.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Terry Perkins                  (MGCCN)     Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr     66.73  5  38 
  5.11   4.76   4.66   4.60   4.61                                     
 26.81  25.89  25.42  26.04  25.85                                     
 45.86  44.31  44.13  44.57  44.49                                     
 68.72   66.73   66.86   66.91   67.21                                           
Theoretically   4.60 +  20.76 +  18.42 +  22.34 =  66.12 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 787 Nathan Notley (J)              (MGCCN)     Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    66.97  6  41 
  4.57   4.64   4.52   4.42   4.47                                     
 26.51  26.14  25.74  25.75  25.64                                     
 46.53  45.72  45.32  45.10  44.83                                     
 69.20   68.12   67.64   67.28   66.97                                           
Theoretically   4.42 +  21.17 +  19.19 +  22.14 =  66.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 179 Bronwyn Lewis                  (MGCCN)      MG F  1.8 ltr     68.01  7  43 
  5.52   4.94   4.92   5.15   4.65                                     
 28.67  26.46  25.69  26.39  25.62                                     
 48.80  46.60  45.11  45.79  45.11                                     
 71.91   69.69   68.42   68.01   68.01                                           
Theoretically   4.65 +  20.77 +  19.40 +  22.22 =  67.04 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 491 Jacob Barnes (J)               (KSCC)      Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    69.15  8  47 
  5.11   5.42   4.95   4.88   5.23                                     
 30.98  27.86  26.92  26.44  26.26                                     
 53.48  49.33  47.31  46.16  45.70                                     
 80.89   74.13   72.00   69.83   69.15                                           
Theoretically   4.88 +  21.03 +  19.44 +  23.45 =  68.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   9  Christine Waugh                (MGCCN)     A H Sprite  1.3 ltr     72.19  9  50 
  5.89   6.50   5.68   5.80                                            
 29.03  30.14  28.59  28.41                                            
 50.36  50.29  48.87  48.60                                            
 74.05   74.01   72.25   72.19                                                   
Theoretically   5.68 +  22.61 +  20.15 +  23.38 =  71.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports over 3 ltr   
New Record: 57.20 
   5  James Pearson                  (MGCCN)     Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   57.20  1   8 
  4.24   4.12   4.05   4.02   3.99                                     
 22.99  22.33  22.03  22.78  22.11                                     
 39.64  38.90  38.22  39.16  38.27                                     
 59.31   58.40   57.50   58.38   57.20                                           
Theoretically   3.99 +  17.98 +  16.16 +  18.93 =  57.06 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  22 Jim Norris                  (MGCCN)      Datsun 280Z Turbo  2.8 ltr turbo   61.02  2  15 
  3.53   4.58   4.83   4.59   4.58                                     
 11.52  24.13  61.83  24.31  23.31                                     
 12.53  40.88  90.56  42.80  40.56                                     
999.99  999.99  999.99   64.03   61.02                                           
Theoretically   3.53 +   7.99 +   1.01 +  20.46 =  32.99 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo over 3 ltr)   
New Record: 59.06 
 514 Joel Buckland                  (MGCCN)     Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    59.06  1  10 
  4.50   4.42   4.28   4.28   4.16                                     
 24.14  23.21  23.03  22.91  22.69                                     
 42.01  39.89  39.69  39.66  39.27                                     
 62.65   59.50   59.07   59.39   59.06                                           
Theoretically   4.16 +  18.53 +  16.58 +  19.38 =  58.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 166 Craig Albertson                (TSCC)       Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr turbo   59.30  2  11 
  5.29   4.83   4.75   4.52   4.63                                     
 25.25  24.19  23.65  23.11  23.25                                     
 42.98  40.88  40.34  39.64  39.86                                     
 64.23   60.88   60.23   59.30   59.32                                           
Theoretically   4.52 +  18.59 +  16.53 +  19.46 =  59.10 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  76 Jason Newling                  (TSCC)       Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   59.48  3  12 
  4.52   4.47   4.18   4.18   4.12                                     
 24.52  23.52  23.22  23.06  22.62                                     
 41.99  40.89  40.35  39.84  39.62                                     
 62.75   61.02   61.00   59.79   59.48                                           
Theoretically   4.12 +  18.50 +  16.78 +  19.86 =  59.26 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Times shown as 999.99 indicate a DNF or Wrong Course. 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
Type 1 Under 2 ltr    New Record    Carl Stevenson     197    Mazda MX5     68.45  
Type 1 Over 2 ltr    New Record    Michael Whiteman     219    Holden CV8     65.22  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr    New Record - 1st in Class    Harley Kelly     173    Honda Integra R     61.14  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr    2nd in Class    Graham Orr      61    Honda CRX     62.14  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr    3rd in Class    Chris Orr      62    Honda CRX     63.89  
Type 2 Over 2 ltr    New Record - 1st in Class    Michael Miller     135    Volvo V40     62.91  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr    New Record - 1st in Class    John Kelly     174    Nissan Pulsar     64.67  
                                 1st Junior    Sarah Kelly (J)     170    Nissan Pulsar     66.77  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr    New Record - 1st in Class    Kendall O'Connor      35    Mazda MX5     60.20  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr    2nd in Class    Leigh Morley     700    Datsun 1600     61.52  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr    3rd in Class    Colin Robinson     133    Holden Torana GTR     62.84  
Type 4 Under 2 ltr    New Record    Mitch Craig     444    Suzuki Swift GTI     61.67  
Type 4 Over 2 ltr    New Record - 1st in Class    Matt Halpin     114    Holden Torana LJ     56.53  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr    F.T.D. - New Record - 1st in Class    Dave Morrow     511    Krygger Suzuki     52.05  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr    2nd O/R - 2nd in Class    Darren Read     931    Minetti Monster     52.30  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr    3rd O/R - 3rd in Class    Kevin Lewis     817    Dallara F395     54.59  
                                 1st Lady   Amy Mrcela     477    Elfin     55.26 
Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C under 2 ltr   New Record   Kees Van Der Horst  416   Westfield Clubman   63.27 
Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C over 2 ltr    New Record    John Collins       1    JWS Le Mans Coupe     56.46  
Marque Sports under 2 ltr    New Record - 1st in Class    Shannon Barnes     191    Toyota MR2     59.93  
Marque Sports under 2 ltr    2nd in Class    Rick Vincent      99    Lotus Elise 111R     61.46  
Marque Sports under 2 ltr    3rd in Class    Wayne Lewis     279    MG F     62.92  
Marque Sports over 3 ltr    New Record    James Pearson       5    Mazda RX7     57.20  
Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo over 3 ltr 
    New Record - 1st in Class    Joel Buckland     514    Nissan 200SX     59.06 
 
I hope that you all had a good day of competition, as the weather turned into a nice day. 
The trophies will be presented by the next Tri-Challenge Round 3 at Tamworth on 16th August 
 
 
Michael Snow MGCCN Chief Timer 


